

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES DOMEN, an individual, CHURCH UNITED,  
a California not-for-profit corporation,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VIMEO, INC., a Delaware for-profit corporation,

*Respondent(s).*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second  
Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Robert H. Tyler

*Counsel of Record*

ADVOCATES FOR FAITH  
& FREEDOM

25026 Las Brisas Road  
Murrieta, California 92562  
(951) 600-2733

[btyler@faith-freedom.com](mailto:btyler@faith-freedom.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... II

LIST OF PROCEEDINGS..... III

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... IV

TABLE OF APPENDICES ..... VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... VIII

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 5

    FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

    PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 11

    DOES SECTION 230(c)(1) OF THE CDA  
    PREEMPT CLAIMS BY A CUSTOMER  
    AGAINST AN INTERACTIVE COMPUTER  
    SERVICE FOR ITS OWN MISCONDUCT?..... 13

A. BACKGROUND OF SECTION 230(c)(1).... 14

B. FEDERAL COURTS ARE INCONSISTENT  
IN THEIR APPLICATION OF SECTION  
230(c)(1) ..... 16

DOES SECTION 230(c)(2)(A) OF THE CDA  
PREEMPT CLAIMS WHERE THE PLAINTIFF  
ALLEGES THE INTERACTIVE COMPUTER  
SERVICE ACTED IN BAD FAITH?..... 19

A. BACKGROUND OF SECTION 230(c)(2)(A)20

B. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE EVISCERATED  
THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN SECTION  
230(C)(1) AND SECTION 230(C)(2)(A)..... 21

SHOULD CHURCH UNITED BE AFFORDED  
THE OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND THE  
COMPLAINT? ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 24, 2021 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 21, 2021....	14a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 11, 2021 .....	33a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JANUARY 15, 2020.....	47a
APPENDIX E — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 16, 2021 .....	77a
APPENDIX F — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 15, 2021 .....	79a
APPENDIX G — ORDER GRANTING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 15, 2021 .....	81a

APPENDIX H — RELEVANT STATUTES  
AND OTHER AUTHORITIES ..... 83a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 556 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	24
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>e-Ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp.3 d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2016) .....	21
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 214CV646FTMPAM CM, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017) .....	16

<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 18, 22
<i>FTC v. Leadclick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002) .....	17
<i>Levitt v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , Nos., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124082, 2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011) .....	17
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	24
<i>Oberdorf v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 136 (2019).....	17
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 697 Fed.Appx. 526 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Song fi Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp.3d 876 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	17
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....	13

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Zeran v. America Online, Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 15, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) ..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A) ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) ..... 19

California Civil Code § 51..... 2, 7

N.Y. Executive Law § 296..... 27

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H8469-70..... 13, 18
